

*IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

---

No. 578 MD 2019

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, Acting Secretary of State, *etc.*,  
Respondent.

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Lisa A. Mathewson  
THE LAW OFFICES OF LISA  
A. MATHEWSON, LLC  
123 South Broad Street  
Suite 810  
Philadelphia, PA 19109  
(215) 399-9592

Douglas E. Roberts  
PIETRAGALLO GORDON  
ALFANO BOSICK &  
RASPANTI, LLP  
1818 Market Street  
Suite 3401  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 320-6200

December 13, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT FOR AMICUS CURIAE .....	3
A.	Introduction .....	3
B.	The right “to reasonable and timely notice of and to be present at all public proceedings involving the criminal or delinquent conduct” has cost counties and states millions of dollars and congested court dockets.....	7
1.	Marsy’s Law states have struggled to deal with the financial impact of the notice provision. ....	7
2.	The docket congestion caused by the notice provision has caused intolerable delays in proceedings. ....	11
C.	The right “to reasonable protection from the accused or any person acting on behalf of the accused” has led to absurd results in pretrial release decisions. ....	13
D.	The right to “full and timely restitution” will take money from the courts. .. .....	15
E.	The codification of “respect for the victim’s . . . privacy” and the right “to reasonable protection from the accused” has made it more difficult for law enforcement to solve crime and left the public lacking critical information about criminal activity. ....	16
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 28(b)(13)(C). ..... 13

### Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

A Joint Resolution Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Providing for Rights of Victims of Crime, H.B. 276 (2019-20). ..... 7

### Other Authorities

2018 Caseload Statistics of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania, *available at*: <http://www.pacourts.us/assets/files/setting-768/file-8222.pdf?cb=2e094c> ... 15

Andrew Wolfson, *Marsy’s Law could have unintended consequences for crime victims*, Louisville Courier Journal (Nov. 4, 2018), *available at*: [https://www.kentuckynewera.com/news/ap/article\\_4f586d42-df07-11e8-a2e5-57ed0bc7ebfb.html](https://www.kentuckynewera.com/news/ap/article_4f586d42-df07-11e8-a2e5-57ed0bc7ebfb.html) ..... 20

April Baumgarten, *Marsy’s Law often invoked to withhold officers’ names*, Grand Forks Herald (Jul. 22, 2018), *available at*: <https://www.grandforksherald.com/news/crime-and-courts/4475423-marsys-law-often-invoked-withhold-officers-names> ..... 21

Beth Schwartzpfel, *The Billionaire’s Crusade*, The Marshall Project (May 22, 2018), *available at*: <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2018/05/22/nicholas-law> ..... 14

C.D. Davidson-Hiers, *What is going on in Amendment 6’s “Marsy’s Law?”*, Florida Phoenix (Sept. 14, 2018), *available at*: <https://www.floridaphoenix.com/2018/09/14/what-is-going-on-in-amendment-6s-marsys-law/> ..... 14

Carter Coudriet, *Billionaire-Backed “Marsy’s Law” Ballot Measures Pass in Six States, Thanks to \$72 Million*, Forbes (Nov. 7, 2018), *available at*: <https://www.forbes.com/sites/cartercoudriet/2018/11/07/billionaire-sponsored-marsys-law-for-victims-rights-passes-in-six-states-thanks-to-72-million-push/#7d913a305b7c> ..... 4

Editorial Board, *Inconsistent Marsy’s Law interpretations by police jeopardize public knowledge and safety*, Orlando Sentinel (Jun. 14, 2019), *available at*: <https://www.orlandosentinel.com/opinion/editorials/os-op-marsys-law-victims-police-withhold-information-20190614-5c2fu7q66fh5fkhdkladldhiva-story.html> ..... 19

*Editorial: Problematic Marsy’s Law Amendment Is Not the Solution*, Valley News (Feb. 17, 2018), available at: <https://www.vnews.com/Editorial-Marsy-s-Law-15499390> ..... 3

Holly K. Michels, *Challenge to Marsy’s Law*, Montana Newspapers Association (Jun. 21, 2017), available at: <https://www.mtnewspapers.com/challenge-to-marsys-law/>..... 10

Jonathan Peters, *Unintended consequences of new crime victims’ bill of rights*, Columbia Journalism Review (Dec. 12, 2016), available at: [https://www.cjr.org/united\\_states\\_project/marsys\\_law\\_public\\_records.php](https://www.cjr.org/united_states_project/marsys_law_public_records.php) .... 20

Judicial Budget Request 2018-2019, available at: <http://www.pacourts.us/judicial-administration/budget/judicial-budget-request-2018> ..... 17, 18

Kelly Smith, *Marsy’s Law passed in 6 states, South Dakota on track to repeal it*, KSFY.com (Jan. 26, 2018), available at: <https://www.ksfy.com/content/news/Marsys-Law-passed-in-6-states-South-Dakota-on-track-to-repeal-it-471383263.html> ..... 9

Kim Burrows, *Marsy’s Law: Good Intentions but court concerns*, MyNews4.com (Dec. 20, 2018), available at: <https://mynews4.com/news/local/marsys-law-good-intentions-but-court-concerns>..... 16, 18

Mark Walker, *Lawyers say Marsy’s Law is forcing clients to sit in jail*, Argus Leader (Nov. 29, 2016), available at: <https://www.argusleader.com/story/news/2016/11/29/lawyers-say-marsys-law-forcing-clients-sit-jail/94554106/> ..... 13

Marsy’s Law For All, *About Marsy’s Law*, [https://www.marsyslaw.us/about\\_marsys\\_law](https://www.marsyslaw.us/about_marsys_law) ..... 4

Matthew Harwood, *Marsy’s Law Is a Gift to Bad Cops*, Reason (Mar. 18, 2019), available at: <https://reason.com/2019/03/18/marsys-law-is-a-gift-to-bad-cops/> 21

Michael Lyle, *Marsy’s Law: Sounds good, but is it?*, Nevada Current (Aug. 31, 2018), available at: <https://www.nevadacurrent.com/2018/08/31/marsys-law-sounds-good-but-is-it/>..... 9

Michael Rothfeld, *Prop. 9 Would Give Crime Victims a Stronger Voice*, L.A. Times (Oct. 23, 2008), available at: <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2008-oct-23-me-victims23-story.html> ..... 3

North Carolina Administrative Office of the Courts, *Judicial Branch Fiscal Note* (Feb. 8, 2017), available at: <http://pulse.ncpolicywatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Confidential-AOC-fiscal-note.pdf>..... 8

PA Crime Victims, Registration for Offender Release Notification, <https://pcv.pccd.pa.gov/available-services/Pages/Register-for-Offender-Release-Notification.aspx>..... 12

Seth Tupper, *Marsy’s Law shields name of deputy who shot suspect*, Rapid City Journal (Dec. 7, 2018), *available at*: [https://rapidcityjournal.com/news/local/marsy-s-law-shields-name-of-deputy-who-shot-suspect/article\\_789f446f-c936-51fd-ad39-75f1e8d601a3.html](https://rapidcityjournal.com/news/local/marsy-s-law-shields-name-of-deputy-who-shot-suspect/article_789f446f-c936-51fd-ad39-75f1e8d601a3.html) ..... 20

Staff, *Lawsuit challenges constitutionality of Montana’s new Marsy’s Law*, Bozeman Daily Chronicle (Jun. 20, 2017), *available at*: [https://www.bozemandailychronicle.com/news/crime/lawsuit-challenges-constitutionality-of-montana-s-new-marsy-s-law/article\\_b9f4b9b4-600c-5227-842f-55a336c9d849.html](https://www.bozemandailychronicle.com/news/crime/lawsuit-challenges-constitutionality-of-montana-s-new-marsy-s-law/article_b9f4b9b4-600c-5227-842f-55a336c9d849.html)..... 11

Staff, *Venice daycare worker charged with child abuse*, Sarasota Herald Tribune (Feb. 1, 2019), *available at*: <https://www.heraldtribune.com/news/20190201/venice-daycare-worker-accused-of-child-abuse>..... 18

U.S. Census Bureau, Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018, *available at*: <https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=bkmk#> ..... 12

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Carbon County, Pennsylvania, *available at*: <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/carboncountypennsylvania> (last visited Dec. 11, 2019). Carbon County ranks 40<sup>th</sup> out of 67 Pennsylvania counties in total population. *See* Population of Counties in Pennsylvania (2019), *available at*: <http://worldpopulationreview.com/us-counties/pa/> ..... 10

U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, Lewis and Clark County, Montana, *available at*: <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/lewisandclarkcountymontana>..... 10
